Rule 4 48C

Liquidator's Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

2743032

Television Support Services Limited

A1 We
Stephen Roland Browne
PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

Christopher Richard Fredenck Day

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of pyfour Progress Report

under sechon 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 13/12/2012 to 12/12/2013

Signed A »\N)"’{ —
S A

Date (2 Qfma-j ZO(i

Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA

Ref MAT007L/CJH/LMR/MJS

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

FRIDAY

i

140212014 #288
COMPANIES HOUSE




GULLANE (DISTRIBUTION) LIMITED

HEAT HEL NEWCO LIMITED

HEAT UK NEWCO 1 UNLIMITED

HIT HOLDINGS 3 LIMITED

HIT VENTURES 3

HIT VENTURES 4

SUNSHINE HOLDINGS 2A LIMITED
SUNSHINE HOLDINGS 3A LIMITED
TELEVISION SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED
THE MEDIA MERCHANTS TELEVISION COMPANY LIMITED
(ALL IN LIQUIDATION})

(“the Companies”)

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO MEMBERS PURSUANT TO RULES 4.49B and 4.49C
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED) FOR THE PERIOD TO 12
DECEMBER 2013

12 February 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Members for information

purposes The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part,
by the Members for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever

Stephen Roland Browne and Christopher Richard Fredenck Day were appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Companies on 13 December 2012

All icensed Insolvency Practihioners of Deloitte LLP are hicensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

S R Browne and C R F Day
Deloitte LLP )
Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane c f{,FBM

London
EC4A 3BQ

Tel.  +44 (0) 20 7303 5813
Fax  +44 (0) 20 7007 3442

First Progress Report to Members dated 12 February 2014




1. INTRODUCTION

PAGE

2 LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS 2
3. DISTRIBUTIONS TO MEMBERS 3
4., OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST MEMBERS 4
5. LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 5
APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2. Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments accounts for the 12 months to 12 December 2013

First Progress Report to Members dated 12 February 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act"
“the Companies”

“Deloitte”
“HMRC”
“the Liguidators”

“the Rules”
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIP9 (E&W)Y"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Gullane (Distnbution) Limited (In Liquidation)

Heat HEL Newco Limited {(In Liquidation)

Heat UK Newco 1 Unimited (In Liquidation)

Hit Hotdings 3 Limited (In Liquidation)

Hit Ventures 3 (In Liguidation)

Hit Ventures 4 {In Liguidation)

Sunshine Holdings 2a Limited (In Liguidation)
Sunshine Holdings 3a Limited {In Liquidation)
Telewision Support Services Limited {In Liquidation)
The Media Merchants Television Company Limited (In
Liquidation)

Deloitte LLP

HM Revenue & Customs

Stephen Roland Browne and Christopher Richard
Frederick Day of Deloitte LLP

Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

First Progress Report to Members dated 12 February 2014




1. INTRODUCTION

11 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rules 4 49B and 4 49C of the Rules to
provide members with an update on the progress of the iquidation of the Companies for the
12 months to 12 December 2013

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 15 attached at Appendix 1.

First Progress Report to Members dated 12 February 2014




21

2.2

23

24

LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a Receipts and Payments account for each company covering the
12 months to 12 December 2013

Receipts
During the period there were no receipts
Estimated future realisations

We estimate no future realisations before closure The assets of the Companies will be
distnbuted ‘in specie’ to the shareho!ders

Payments

During the period there were no payments

First Progress Report to Members dated 12 February 2014




3. DISTRIBUTIONS TO MEMBERS

3.1 Distributions made
During the pertod the Liquidators made no distributtons

3.2 Future distributions

A first and final In specie distributien in respect of each of the Companies will be made prtor to
the closure of the iquidations

First Progress Report to Members dated 12 February 2014




4, OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST MEMBERS

4.1 Liquidation Matters

The matters completed dunng the course of the liquidations have included mandatory tasks
such as statutory advertising, filng and notficatons of the liquidations, plus obtaining
clearances from HM Land Registry and The Pension Tracing Service

4.2 Taxation Issues
All relevant corporation tax returns have been submitted and formal tax clearance has been

requested from HMRC Upon receipt of the necessary clearances, we will be in a position to
convene the final meetings to close the hquidations

First Progress Report to Members dated 12 February 2014







5.1

5.2

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Liquidators’ Remuneration
5.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

There are no funds In the liguidation estates The Liquidators’ fees and expenses are being
met by the ulbmate parent company, Mattel Inc, and the respective shareholders have fixed
the basis of the Liqudators’ remuneration by reference to the tme properly given by the
Liquidators’ and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liguidations, calculated at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s
performed, plus VAT

5.1.2 Remuneration

In accordance with an engagement letter dated 23 November 2012 entered into by Mattel,
Inc and Deloitte, fees of £65,000 (plus VAT) were settled by Mattel, Inc prior to the
commencement of the hquidations

These fees compnised £23,000 for work performed by the Liquidators in advising the directors
n preparation of the liquidations and £42,000 (plus VAT) for the actual lquidations
themselves

These sums are in respect of all ten Companies
5.1.3 Expenses

The Liguidators' direct expenses incurred during the period of this report, in respect of the
Companies, are as follows

Nature of expenses Total

(£)
Statutory Advertising 826 20
Specific Bond 52 50
HM Land Registry Search Fees 143 00
Couner Cosls 10 00
Transport — Client Ste Visit 11 40
Total 1,043.10

All expenses have been settled by Mattel, Inc on behalf of the Companies

Members’ right to request further information

Members of the Companies with at least 5% in value of the total voting nights of all the
members having the night to vote at general meetings of the Companies, or, any member with

First Progress Report to Members dated 12 February 2014




5.3

permission of the Court, may, i wnting, request the Liquidators to provide additional
information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report
Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with Rule
4 49E of the Rules

Members’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Members of the Companies with at least 10% of the total voting nghts of all the members
having the night to vote at general meetings of the Companes, or, any member with
permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders (in accordance with
Rule 4 148C of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of remuneration which the
Liguidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses
incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant{s) of the progress
report detalling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, In accordance with
Rule 4 148C(2) of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

First Progress Report to Members dated 12 February 2014




$107 Aenigad ZT palep stequusly 0] podsy ssalbo.d 3514

I XION3ddV

3ulaly ] uensuy)
7 8jodyoen
80UaineT psemp3
Wew|ly pineqg

ausdIy] ueysuyD
3 ajodyojed
aosuaineq piemp3
“Wew|ly piaeq

aulaiy] UensuyD
2 3l0dynen
aoualne pJjempg
“Yew(ly piaeg

swaly] uensuyd
2 9jodyojeD
aousIne piempy
‘Wew||y piaeq

awaIy] uensuyd
2 aj0dysien
ouaine’ piempl
ew)y piaeq

slaquaw ay)
1O UONN|OSaY USHUAA

IELTENTET)
JO UONN|OSaY UBNUAA

slaquaw ay}
1O UOINOSSY UBNUAA

siaquiaw ay)
10 UOIN|OSaY UBNUAA

SIOGUIBW BYy)
JO UON|OSaY UBNLAA

Bun] Jney Bunj iney Bun] iney Bun] iney Bun] iney
c@s_Ev_:m W OAlRS uemilyynsg g oajeg uemilyyng 3 ones uemiltping g oAleg uemilyyng 9 oaleg
ouljenbsed udasor | ounenbsed ydasor | ouyenbseq ydssor | ounenbseq ydssor | oulenbseq ydesor

2002/90/61 900¢/90/60 102/ L0/SL ZLaz/LoielL 2861140110

veLPovP0 LESCPAs0 95601640 £09606.0 9/266£€0

Hl1lE vO3 Hle viro3 YlE viro3d die v¥O3 Hl1lE vvO3

‘uopuoT ‘19ang
M3N 9117 | ‘9snoH
II"H'd 11 @WolaQ o7

‘Uopuo] ‘lJeens
MBN 217 | 'asnoH
iK' 417 8ni0jeg o/

‘uopuo ‘18248
MBN 3137 | '8SnoH
I'H'd 717 8WiodQ 09

‘uopuo ‘19848
M3N 217 | ‘9ShoH
I'H'd 11 8uioeq o

‘uopuo ‘1PaNg
MON 31 | '8snoH
iH'd 17 @u013Q 0/2

{4ge
Y03 ‘uopuo ‘suen
20ys 9g ‘ade|d
suayly 4771 |oRA
Aeq youapaiq
pJeyory Jaydoisuyn
pue aumoug
pue|oy uaydalg

Dge
VD3 ‘'uopuo ‘duen
20Us 99 ‘ave|d
auayly 411 sniclsg
feq youspal4
pieyary Jaydoisuysd
PUE SUMOIE
pPURIOY uaydals

08t
V03 'uopuon ‘auet
30US 99 ‘aoeld
suayly 411 @uIc1ad
Aeq youspal
pleysry Jauydoisuyn
puUE sumolg
puejoy usydalg

19151
Y03 ‘uopuon ‘auen
aoys g9 ‘ade|d
ausuly 471 snioleQg
Aeqq youapaly
pseyoly Jaydoisuyn
pue aumo.g
pueoy uaudals

Dgae
VY03 ‘uopuo ‘sueq
804S g9 ‘a%eld
ausyly 4711 suicieg
Ae(] yousepal
pJeyory Jaudojsuyn
pue aumolg
puejoy uaydaig

ZI0Z JaquiedaQ €L | Z10Z4eqwiedsg gl | ZL0Z4equwedsg el | ZL0ZJequwaosg el | Zi0Z Jequsoad €l
c SomUBA I VIN VIN VIN _o&_cmu Lwﬂ@ummmﬁ_ov
uonepinb uonepinbi uolepinb uonepinbn uonepinb
ABjuniop siaqualy | AJBlunioA slequaly | ABjuniop siequspy | AJBjun(oa ssaquisly | ABIUNIOA SJBqQWBN
payw paywijun pajw PatiuirT
€ S3IMUIA IH ¢ sBUIPIOH NH L 0OMaN MM 1eaH  09MmaN 13H JeaH Eoﬂm_:uﬁu__u_w_e

wawiuoddy
jo aeQ
1€ s10)0341Q

Ag
juaunuicddy

Aieja109g
Auedwon

ayeq
uonesodioou)
Jaquiny
Auedworn

Salppy 9340
patalsiBay

sio)epinbi]
jutor

juawiuioddy
jo a1eg

(s)awen
SNOIA3IL]

sBuipassolyd

:awieN
Auedwon |in4




- 10z Adeniqad Z1 pajep stagualy 0] Hoday ssaubold 35214

ajodyoen awaly) uensiyy BwWaly} uensuy)d awalyl uensuyn swalyl uensuyd uodd
30UBIMET PIEMDT 9 ajodyoien 2 ajodysjen 9 ajodyoien 2 ajodyoien uaun oo md
9 YBewWyY pAeq aouasne piemp3 aouaine pJjemp3 a0uaJne p/emp3 souaine piemp3 w omw_o
‘Uayiy aanug pleuocq yeuw|y piaeg ‘Wew|y pIABQ ‘Slew|y piaeg WBW||Y plABQ 1e S10193.1q
SI3qUBW 3y} sIaquiawl auy) siaquaLs ay) SJaqUIaW ayy slaquiaw 3y} Ag
JO UONNjOSBY USHUAA | JO uON|OSaY USKUAA | JO UONN|OSaY UBNUAA | JO UONNIOSSY USHUAA | 4O UuoNNjoSaY ualUAA [EERUEITUILLE Y
Buny Iney Buny Jney| Bunj ney| Bun) iney Bun] iney

Aieyaloag

uemilyyng 9 oARg uemiiyng § CAjeS uemifyyng g ones uemifng g ones uemilyyng g cAleg Auedwon

ouilenbseq ydasor | ounenbseq ydesor | ounenbseq ydssor | oulenbseq ydssor | oulenbsed ydasor

ajeq

Z661/80/90 Z661/80/9¢ S00Z/S0/11 S00Z/50/1 1 2002/90/61 uoneiodiosul
0008££20 2£0E7220 0086750 96Z6¥¥S0 £6249%Y0 fueduion
H1lE vPO3 d1E vio3 dl1t vrO3 dlg virO3 H1E v¥O3
‘uopuo ‘19ans ‘uopuo 1P8ns ‘uopuoi ‘LRans ‘uopuo 19318 ‘uopuon a8 Salppy 23140
MBN DI | 'OSNOH | MON 9T L '9sSNOH | MEN ST | ‘9SNOH | M3N 91N L ‘asnoH | MaN 3 | ‘asnoH paiaysibay
IIH'd1T 8WioleA 0/0 | IIH'd17@W0ea 0/9 | [IH'dT7 8W0ieg 0/0 | lIH'dT11@noeQ o0 | [IH'dT7 8Ri0jleq o/
o8¢ 0ge oge 9}13 08¢
VD3 ‘uopuo ‘sue | wpd3 ‘Uopuo ‘aueT | ypd3 ‘'uopuoi ‘Buel | O3 ‘Uocpuol ‘aue | w¥d3 ‘uopuoT ‘auen
S0YS 99 ‘aoe|d 20YS 99 'soeld 30uS 99 'soeld 30US 99 ‘@084 30yg 99 ‘@deid
auaLly 4719110180 | SuUalY 11 SRI0IRQ | SUSUlY 411 3030 | susuly d17 8RIoled | SUSWY 471 snioleg si01epinbi
AeQg youspal4 feq youaps.d Aeq youspald Aeq ouspald Keq youapaiq julop
preyony Jaydoisuyn | pieusry Jaydoisuyd | preyony Jaydoisuyd | pieyoiy saydoisuyd | pleydry Jaydoisuyo
pue aumorg pue aumolg pue aumosg pUB 3umolg pue aumo.g
pue|oy uaydsig puejoy usydag puejoy usydalg puejoy uaydalg puejoy uaydalg

ywswjwoddy

¢lL0¢ Jequiaseg gl Zl0g ;equisdaq £l 210z jaquiade( €l Zl0c 18quiadaq €1 ZLog squimieq €| 10 3180

pajwi (s)awen
VIN VN YIN VIN ¥ sainjuaa IH SNOIA3Ld
Jonepinbi uonepinbt uonepinb uonepinbm uonepinbi

sBuipa9soid

fBlUnioA SJoquialy | ABUNIOA Siaguisyy | Alejuniop Sequispy | Arejunion siequispy | Aejunion Sisquisiy

paywi Auedwon
u ) W SI2IAIB 2 ajw auwe
OISIADI9L pajui 1A19G pal Ve payw vyeg & SOINJUAA NH fuedwon __:u

SJUBYIIDN poddnsg uoisiaalal  sBuipjoyq auiysung  sBuipjoy sulysung
eIpaly Yyl




$T0Z Adeniqad ZT palep s1aquap o] Hoday ssauboud 3si14

uonepinbi oju Auedwos auy) jo Buraeid ay) o) soud AajeipaluLn Pa[as SEM S0UE|EQ ONPALD PAUNDISUN B4) Jey) SJou ased|d ,
sioepinbiy ay) Aq
ploy ase saoue|eq yseos oN uorepinbi clu seiuedwod sy Jo Buned Juy) o) Joud AlSjRIPBLL SB0URIE] 101G3p AURAWOAIRIUI GIUN PALIYSURI} A||ENIOR B1am ADUSA|0S JO BUOREIBDS( SU) UG PAIEIS $B $I0UBIE] YSED 3y} JBY) Sj0U asedld |

) av5'ge 0 1Z29'02 0 0oL 0 AV 0 3 aJue|eg
0 0 o 000°L 0 0 0 0 0 0
£00'L ,000°L S1011palD
paJnasasun
sjualuied
0 6¥5°L8 0 12912 0 00} 0 0L 0 I
3 10199 apes)
FAVIA SUIWISIALY
pue sueo o/
0ol 3 saoueapy
pue sueo
,8¥5'/8 12912 yueg je asuejeg
sydiasay
(3) (3 (3} (3 (3)
€10z £i0e eLoZ €10z £l0c
asijeay 0} asi[eay o} asijeay o) asieay o} asljeay o)
AP0 | paieunsg | P9V | pejewnsg | P9 9%0 | pajewnss RSP0 | paiewnsy | PIEC | parewns3
Aouan|og Jo AJU2AJOS JO Aouan|og Jo Kouanjog Jo Aauanjog Jo
PopUa JesA uoneienag PapU3 JESA uonese|saQg Papua Jesj uonele;daq Papua Jesp uonese|aq PapUS JEDA uonesepag

PpI}IWT
Auedwon uoIsSIAB|a]

SJUBYIIAY BIPIN YL

PaJiLIM SadIAIag pajwi paywi owreN
poddng uoisiaaga] v¢ sBuipjoH auiysung vz sbBuipjoH aulysung v S3IMUBA IH Auedwo) [n4

¢ XION3ddV




+102 ARNIQad ZT palep Siaquudly 0] poday ssadboud 35414

0 I 0 £oL 0 00l o 004 0 4 ajuejeg
0 0 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0
SI0NPaIY
paindasun
sjuawAied
0 I 0 €01 0 ool 0 00l 0 r4
$10393Q apedy
ool SUBWISaAU)
pue sueo /i
L €01 001 Z sasueApy
pue sueo’
juegq je Iduejeq
s)dianay
(3} (3) (3) (3) (3
£10¢ €102 €10z €102 £10¢
asI[eay O} aslleay o) asi|eay 0} asieay o} asijieay o
Lmacmwomn_ psjewnsy ._mncmwomo pajewnsy En_rmwomo pajeuwnsy hmnrmwomn_ palew)s ._mn.,mwomn_ pajewnsy
Aouanos Jo Aduanjog Jo Aousnog jo Aouan0s 10 Aouanjos Jo
papua Jea\ uoneIea(] Papua feai uonieleaq P3pUS JESA uoneieRaqg Papus JEaA uonelepag PSpUB JETA uonelepaq
pajunjun pajwi :3WeN

€ SAIMUAA NIH pajiwit € sbuipjoH nH pajiwi 09maN 13H 1eaH

Auedwon In4

L OIM3N MM 1e3H (vonnquisiq) aueno

ol




